

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2003/2024
CM Nos. 5772/2025 &
4867/

Naresh Kumar & Ors.

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
10.09.2025

CM No. 5772/2025

This is an application filed by the applicants/petitioners seeking impleadment of Custodian Evacuee Property, Jammu as party respondent to the present writ petition.

In the application, it has been submitted that respondents No. 1 to 4 in their reply have stated that they have deposited compensation amount in respect of the petitioners in account of the Custodian Evacuee Property, Jammu.

It has also been submitted that the Custodian Evacuee Property, Jammu is a necessary party for effective adjudication of the case.

Having regard to the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner, the application is allowed. Accordingly,

the Custodian Evacuee Property, Jammu is directed to be impleaded as party respondent No. 5 to the present writ petition.

Amended memo of parties shall be filed by the petitioners who shall also take steps for effecting service upon the newly impleaded respondent within a week's time, whereafter, notice shall be issued to the newly impleaded respondent.

The application stands disposed of.

List the main matter on **05.12.2025**.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

JAMMU
10.09.2025
Shivalee

